
ORBIT ANX UTC MODE

01 January 2012 Sun 51453 51467 51457 51458 51459 51457 01-Jan-2012 06:58:59 Rearward LOS Prime - start

01-Jan-2012 10:19:06 Rearward LOS Prime - stop

02 January 2012 Mon 51468 51481 51473

03 January 2012 Tue 51482 51495 51486

04 January 2012 Wed 51496 51510 51500 51496 500 04-Jan-2012 00:01:13
stop NOM - floating altitudes (new algo) / start NLC - 

Noctilucent Clouds

05 January 2012 Thu 51511 51524 51515

06 January 2012 Fri 51525 51539 51529

07 January 2012 Sat 51540 51553 51543 51540 500 07-Jan-2012 01:31:26
stop NLC - Noctilucent Clouds / start NOM - floating altitudes 

(new algo)

08 January 2012 Sun 51554 51567 51558

09 January 2012 Mon 51568 51582 51572 51568 500 09-Jan-2012 00:17:55
stop NOM - floating altitudes (new algo) / start UA - Upper 

Atmosphere

10 January 2012 Tue 51583 51596 51586 51583 500 10-Jan-2012 01:21:24
stop UA - Upper Atmosphere / start NOM - floating altitudes 

(new algo)

11 January 2012 Wed 51597 51610 51602

12 January 2012 Thu 51611 51625 51616

13 January 2012 Fri 51626 51639 51630

11 January 2012 Wed 51597 51610 51600 51601 51602 51600 11-Jan-2012 05:51:48 Rearward LOS Prime - start

11-Jan-2012 09:10:43 Rearward LOS Prime - stop

12 January 2012 Thu 51611 51625 51616

13 January 2012 Fri 51626 51639 51630

14 January 2012 Sat 51640 51654 51644 51640 500 14-Jan-2012 00:34:38
stop NOM - floating altitudes (new algo) / start MA - Middle 

Atmosphere

15 January 2012 Sun 51655 51668 51658 51655 500 15-Jan-2012 01:38:07
stop MA - Middle Atmosphere / start NOM - floating altitudes 

(new algo)

16 January 2012 Mon 51669 51682 51672

17 January 2012 Tue 51683 51697 51687

18 January 2012 Wed 51698 51711 51701

19 January 2012 Thu 51712 51725 51715

20 January 2012 Fri 51726 51740 51731

21 January 2012 Sat 51741 51754 51744 51745 51746 51744 21-Jan-2012 06:25:52 Rearward LOS Prime - start

RGC 

calibration
First orbit Last orbit

MIPAS Mission Planning 2012
Measurement mode

Date
LOS 

calibration

FR-NOM NOM UTLS-1 UTLS-2 MA NLC UA AE CAL

LEGEND



21-Jan-2012 09:45:20 Rearward LOS Prime - stop

22 January 2012 Sun 51755 51768 51761

23 January 2012 Mon 51769 51783 51774

24 January 2012 Tue 51784 51797 51788 51784 500 24-Jan-2012 01:08:02
stop NOM - floating altitudes (new algo) / start UA - Upper 

Atmosphere

25 January 2012 Wed 51798 51812 51803 51798 500 25-Jan-2012 00:31:17
stop UA - Upper Atmosphere / start NOM - floating altitudes 

(new algo)

26 January 2012 Thu 51813 51826 51817 51813 500 26-Jan-2012 01:34:46
stop NOM - floating altitudes (new algo) / start UA - Upper 

Atmosphere

27 January 2012 Fri 51827 51840 51831 51827 500 27-Jan-2012 00:58:01
stop UA - Upper Atmosphere / start NOM - floating altitudes 

(new algo)

28 January 2012 Sat 51841 51855 51846 51841 500 28-Jan-2012 00:21:16
stop NOM - floating altitudes (new algo) / start UA - Upper 

Atmosphere

29 January 2012 Sun 51856 51869 51860 51856 500 29-Jan-2012 01:24:45
stop UA - Upper Atmosphere / start NOM - floating altitudes 

(new algo)

30 January 2012 Mon 51870 51883 51874 51870 500 30-Jan-2012 00:48:00
stop NOM - floating altitudes (new algo) / start UA - Upper 

Atmosphere

31 January 2012 Tue 51884 51898 51890 51884 500 31-Jan-2012 00:11:15
stop UA - Upper Atmosphere / start NOM - floating altitudes 

(new algo)

01 February 2012 Wed 51899 51912 51904 51899 500 01-Feb-2012 01:14:43
stop NOM - floating altitudes (new algo) / start UA - Upper 

Atmosphere

02 February 2012 Thu 51913 51926 51917 51913 500 02-Feb-2012 00:37:58
stop UA - Upper Atmosphere / start NOM - floating altitudes 

(new algo)

03 February 2012 Fri 51927 51941 51931 51927 500 03-Feb-2012 00:01:13
stop NOM - floating altitudes (new algo) / start UA - Upper 

Atmosphere

04 February 2012 Sat 51942 51955 51946 51942 500 04-Feb-2012 01:04:42
stop UA - Upper Atmosphere / start NOM - floating altitudes 

(new algo)

05 February 2012 Sun 51956 51970 51960 51956 500 05-Feb-2012 00:27:57
stop NOM - floating altitudes (new algo) / start UA - Upper 

Atmosphere

06 February 2012 Mon 51971 51984 51974 51971 500 06-Feb-2012 01:31:26
stop UA - Upper Atmosphere / start NOM - floating altitudes 

(new algo)

07 February 2012 Tue 51985 51998 51989 51985 500 07-Feb-2012 00:54:41
stop NOM - floating altitudes (new algo) / start UA - Upper 

Atmosphere

08 February 2012 Wed 51999 52013 52003 51999 500 08-Feb-2012 00:17:55
stop UA - Upper Atmosphere / start NOM - floating altitudes 

(new algo)

09 February 2012 Thu 52014 52027 52017

10 February 2012 Fri 52028 52041 52031 52032 52033 52031 10-Feb-2012 05:55:04 Rearward LOS Prime - start

10-Feb-2012 09:12:25 Rearward LOS Prime - stop

11 February 2012 Sat 52042 52056 52047

12 February 2012 Sun 52057 52070 52061

13 February 2012 Mon 52071 52085 52075 52071 500 13-Feb-2012 00:34:38
stop NOM - floating altitudes (new algo) / start MA - Middle 

Atmosphere



14 February 2012 Tue 52086 52099 52089 52086 500 14-Feb-2012 01:38:07
stop MA - Middle Atmosphere / start NOM - floating altitudes 

(new algo)

15 February 2012 Wed 52100 52113 52103

16 February 2012 Thu 52114 52128 52118

17 February 2012 Fri 52129 52142 52132

18 February 2012 Sat 52143 52156 52146 52143 500 18-Feb-2012 00:51:20
stop NOM - floating altitudes (new algo) / start UA - Upper 

Atmosphere

19 February 2012 Sun 52157 52171 52162 52157 500 19-Feb-2012 00:14:35
stop UA - Upper Atmosphere / start NOM - floating altitudes 

(new algo)

20 February 2012 Mon 52172 52185 52175 52176 52177 52175 20-Feb-2012 06:29:55 Rearward LOS Prime - start

20-Feb-2012 09:49:37 Rearward LOS Prime - stop

21 February 2012 Tue 52186 52199 52192

22 February 2012 Wed 52200 52214 52205

23 February 2012 Thu 52215 52228 52219 52215 500 23-Feb-2012 01:08:02
stop NOM - floating altitudes (new algo) / start MA - Middle 

Atmosphere

24 February 2012 Fri 52229 52243 52234 52229 500 24-Feb-2012 00:31:17
stop MA - Middle Atmosphere / start NOM - floating altitudes 

(new algo)

25 February 2012 Sat 52244 52257 52248

26 February 2012 Sun 52258 52271 52262

27 February 2012 Mon 52272 52286 52277

28 February 2012 Tue 52287 52300 52291 52287 500 28-Feb-2012 01:24:45
stop NOM - floating altitudes (new algo) / start UA - Upper 

Atmosphere

29 February 2012 Wed 52301 52314 52305 52301 500 29-Feb-2012 00:48:00
stop UA - Upper Atmosphere / start NOM - floating altitudes 

(new algo)

01 March 2012 Thu 52315 52329 52319 52320 52321 52319 01-Mar-2012 07:03:33 Rearward LOS Prime - start

01-Mar-2012 10:18:18 Rearward LOS Prime - stop

02 March 2012 Fri 52330 52343 52335

03 March 2012 Sat 52344 52357 52348

04 March 2012 Sun 52358 52372 52362 52358 500 04-Mar-2012 00:01:13
stop NOM - floating altitudes (new algo) / start MA - Middle 

Atmosphere

05 March 2012 Mon 52373 52386 52377 52373 500 05-Mar-2012 01:04:42
stop MA - Middle Atmosphere / start NOM - floating altitudes 

(new algo)

06 March 2012 Tue 52387 52401 52391

07 March 2012 Wed 52402 52415 52405

08 March 2012 Thu 52416 52429 52420

09 March 2012 Fri 52430 52444 52434 52430 500 09-Mar-2012 00:17:55
stop NOM - floating altitudes (new algo) / start UA - Upper 

Atmosphere

10 March 2012 Sat 52445 52458 52448 52445 500 10-Mar-2012 01:21:24
stop UA - Upper Atmosphere / start NOM - floating altitudes 

(new algo)

11 March 2012 Sun 52459 52472 52462 52463 52464 52462 11-Mar-2012 05:51:50 Rearward LOS Prime - start

11-Mar-2012 09:11:57 Rearward LOS Prime - stop

12 March 2012 Mon 52473 52487 52478

13 March 2012 Tue 52488 52501 52492



14 March 2012 Wed 52502 52516 52506 52502 500 14-Mar-2012 00:34:38
stop NOM - floating altitudes (new algo) / start MA - Middle 

Atmosphere

15 March 2012 Thu 52517 52530 52520 52517 500 15-Mar-2012 01:38:07
stop MA - Middle Atmosphere / start NOM - floating altitudes 

(new algo)

16 March 2012 Fri 52531 52544 52534

17 March 2012 Sat 52545 52559 52549

18 March 2012 Sun 52560 52573 52563

19 March 2012 Mon 52574 52587 52577 52574 500 19-Mar-2012 00:51:20
stop NOM - floating altitudes (new algo) / start UA - Upper 

Atmosphere

20 March 2012 Tue 52588 52602 52593 52588 500 20-Mar-2012 00:14:35
stop UA - Upper Atmosphere / start NOM - floating altitudes 

(new algo)

21 March 2012 Wed 52603 52616 52606 52607 52608 52606 21-Mar-2012 06:26:17 Rearward LOS Prime - start

21-Mar-2012 09:45:48 Rearward LOS Prime - stop

22 March 2012 Thu 52617 52630 52623

23 March 2012 Fri 52631 52645 52636

24 March 2012 Sat 52646 52659 52650 52646 500 24-Mar-2012 01:08:02
stop NOM - floating altitudes (new algo) / start MA - Middle 

Atmosphere

25 March 2012 Sun 52660 52674 52665 52660 500 25-Mar-2012 00:31:17
stop MA - Middle Atmosphere / start NOM - floating altitudes 

(new algo)

26 March 2012 Mon 52675 52688 52679

27 March 2012 Tue 52689 52702 52693

28 March 2012 Wed 52703 52717 52708

29 March 2012 Thu 52718 52731 52722 52718 500 29-Mar-2012 01:24:45
stop NOM - floating altitudes (new algo) / start UA - Upper 

Atmosphere

30 March 2012 Fri 52732 52745 52736 52732 500 30-Mar-2012 00:48:00
stop UA - Upper Atmosphere / start NOM - floating altitudes 

(new algo)

31 March 2012 Sat 52746 52760 52750 52751 52752 52750 31-Mar-2012 07:00:53 Rearward LOS Prime - start

31-Mar-2012 10:14:40 Rearward LOS Prime - stop

01 April 2012 Sun 52761 52774 52766

02 April 2012 Mon 52775 52788 52779

03 April 2012 Tue 52789 52803 52793 52789 500 03-Apr-2012 00:01:13
stop NOM - floating altitudes (new algo) / start MA - Middle 

Atmosphere

04 April 2012 Wed 52804 52817 52808 52804 500 04-Apr-2012 01:04:42
stop MA - Middle Atmosphere / start NOM - floating altitudes 

(new algo)

05 April 2012 Thu 52818 52832 52822

06 April 2012 Fri 52833 52846 52836

07 April 2012 Sat 52847 52860 52851

08 April 2012 Sun 52861 52875 52865 52861 500 08-Apr-2012 00:17:55
stop NOM - floating altitudes (new algo) / start UA - Upper 

Atmosphere


